# THE CROATIAN PARLIAMENT

Pursuant to Article 89 of the Constitution of the Republic of Croatia, I hereby issue the

# DECISION

### PROMULGATING THE ACT AMENDING THE ACT ON THE ELECTION OF REPRESENTATIVES TO THE CROATIAN PARLIAMENT

I hereby promulgate the Act Amending the Act on the Election of Representatives to the Croatian Parliament, passed by the Croatian Parliament at its session on 2 October 2019.

Class: 011-01/19-01/134 Reg. No: 71-06-01/1-19-2 Zagreb, 4 October 2019

> The President of the Republic of Croatia Kolinda Grabar-Kitarović, m.p.

## ACT

### AMENDING THE ACT ON THE ELECTION OF REPRESENTATIVES TO THE CROATIAN PARLIAMENT

Article 1

In Article 9, paragraph 1 of the Act on the Election of Representatives to the Croatian Parliament (Official Gazette 116/99, 109/00, 53/03, 69/03, 44/06, 19/07, 20/09, 145/10, 24/11, 93/11, 120/11, 19/15 and 104/15) the words: "or other member of the Government of the Republic of Croatia, deputy minister, assistant minister, director of a state administrative organisation, deputy director of a state administrative organisation" are replaced by the words: "state secretary, head of a state administrative organisation, deputy head of a state administrative organisation within a ministry".

Article 2

This Act shall be published in the Official Gazette and shall enter into force on 1 January 2020.

Class: 022-03/19-01/129 Zagreb, 2 October 2019

#### THE CROATIAN PARLIAMENT

The President of the Croatian Parliament **Gordan Jandroković,** m.p. 1926